

No. 09-438

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
DEC 16 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL AND  
MEDICAL CENTERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHNELLA RICHMOND MOSES, Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Marie Moses-Irons, Deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JULIE A. GIBSON  
SMITH & GIBSON, P.C.  
28411 NORTHWESTERN HWY.  
SUITE 1275  
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48034  
(248) 353-0600

MARK GRANZOTTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.  
225 SOUTH TROY STREET  
SUITE 120  
ROYAL OAK, MI 48067  
(248) 546-4649

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 16, 2009

Blank Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 5

I. THE CLAIMED CONFLICT WITH  
DECISIONS OF THE FOURTH AND NINTH  
CIRCUIT ..... 5

II. THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND  
MEDICAID SERVICES' REGULATIONS .... 9

III. THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF  
CMS'S REGULATION ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bryan v. Rectors and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia,</i> 95 F.3d 349 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys.,</i> 289 F.3d 1162 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	5, 7, 8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank,</i> 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Thornton v. Southwest Detroit Hosp.,</i> 895 F.2d 1131 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §1395dd . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(a) . . . . .	10
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(b) . . . . .	6, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(c) . . . . .	10
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(3)(A) . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(4) . . . . .	7, 11

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. §489.24(d)(2)(i) . . . . .	10
